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PUBLIC CENSURE

The Respondent was placed on administrative suspension on September 24, 2003
for CLE non-compliance, however, the Respondent has continued to practice law in violation of
this administrative suspension. The Respondent did complete CLE requirements and as of April

21, 2004, the Respondent did pay his outstanding fees.

The Respondent’s actions violate Rules 1.3; 3.2, 3.4 and 8.4 of the Tennessee

Rules of Professional Conduct and forthese actions, the Respondent is publicly censured.
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Charles E. Carpenter, Chairman
Board of Professional Responsibility
of the Supreme Court of Tennessee
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